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FROM THE DESK OF 
THE CHAIRMAN

Dear Shareholders

RESULTS FOR THE 9 MONTHS OF 2017

We are pleased to announce that PPB Group revenue for the 
9M2017 was at RM3.17 billion, broadly unchanged from the 
9M2016 at RM3.16 million. The higher revenue from Grains & 
Agribusiness and Consumer Products segments were partially 
offset by lower revenue from other business segments.

Overall Group profit before tax for 9M2017 was at RM904 
million, 32% higher than that achieved in 9M2016 of RM684 
million. This was mainly attributable to a significant increase in 
contribution from Wilmar which recorded a net profit of USD792 
million compared with USD411 million achieved in 9M2016.

Profit for the period under review increased to RM858.5 million 
compared with RM601.5 million in 9M2016. Accordingly, 
earnings per share for the 9M2017 increased to 69.97 sen 
compared with 46.31 sen achieved in the same period last year.

PROSPECTS FOR THE CURRENT YEAR

Although the flour markets in Malaysia, Indonesia and Vietnam 
remain competitive, Grains & Agribusiness segment is expected 
to perform satisfactorily. Performance of the Consumer Products 
segment is expected to remain stable. The business of Film 
Exhibition and Distribution segment will continue to be driven 
by the newly-opened cinemas in Malaysia and Vietnam; and 
the movie title releases for the rest of the year. Environmental 
Engineering and Utilities segment will continue to focus on 
timely completion of its on-going projects and participate 
in tendering for prospective projects. The launching of the 
mixed development project in Taman Megah, Petaling Jaya 
in November 2017 is expected to contribute positively in the 
coming financial year.

In summary, the Group’s main business segments are expected 
to perform satisfactorily in 2017; and the overall Group 
financial results will continue to be supported by the business 
performance of Wilmar.
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From The Desk Of The Chairman (Cont’d)

HAPPENINGS

On 1 July 2017, FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd, an 80%-subsidiary 
of PPB, launched Snow Brand Maternity Milk Formula which 
provides additional nutritional support needed during pregnancy 
and while nursing.

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd (GSC), a 100%-subsidiary 
of PPB, opened its 10-screen cinema at Melawati Mall, Kuala 
Lumpur on 24 August 2017 with a total seating capacity of 1,400 
and THX-certified halls, Dolby Atmos sound system as well as 
D-BOX motion seat technology. GSC also collaborated with 
Garena Malaysia, publisher of FIFA Online 3 (FO3) to organise 
GSC Cyber Games 2017, the first ever eSports tournament 
which was held from 13 July 2017 to 20 August 2017. GSC in 
partnership with the Embassy of Japan and Japan Foundation 
Kuala Lumpur launched the 14th Japanese Film Festival at GSC 
Pavilion KL on 5 September 2017.

On 12 September 2017, PPB conducted a full day in-house 
directors’ training session which was attended by more than a 
hundred directors, senior managers and officers of PPB group 
companies and affiliates. The content comprised subjects 
which are topical and relevant to the Group, and aims to keep 
directors and management abreast with market and regulatory 
developments, as well as other subjects of interest. PPB also 
held its second Press and Analyst Briefing on 24 August 2017 to 
review the first half-year results for 2017 and other developments 
in the Group.

CSR ACTIVITIES

During the quarter under review, Cheras LeisureMall was awarded 
the “Biggest Mosaic Made of Crayons” in Malaysia by the Malaysia 
Book of Records on 2 August 2017. The giant mosaic made of 
crayons depicted a harmonious group of animals living in the wild 
was constructed at the Mall in conjunction with the Animal Tales 
Charity Program to support the Society for Prevention of Cruelty 
to Animals (SPCA) Selangor. A total of RM45,000 was collected to 
support SPCA.

PPB celebrated Hari Raya with the children of Little Yellow Flower 
in Bukit OUG, Kuala Lumpur and also sponsored the English 
Literacy Programme for 49 children in the home which will help 
them to have a good grounding on the language.

To raise awareness on the importance of blood donation to save 
lives, blood donation drives were held in Cheras LeisureMall and 
GSC Head Office during the quarter under review.

GREETINGS

As the year is coming to a close, I wish to take this opportunity 
to wish all our shareholders, business associates and staff of 
PPB Group, SEASON’S GREETINGS TO ALL and a HAPPY NEW 
YEAR!

Tan Sri Datuk Oh Siew Nam
Chairman
30 November 2017
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PRESS AND 
ANALYST 
BRIEFING
On 29 August 2017, about 60 analysts and fund 
managers from various local research houses 
and securities firms, as well as representatives 
from the local press attended PPB’s Press 
and Analyst Briefing at the Shangri-La Hotel, 
Kuala Lumpur. This Briefing reviewed the half-
year financial results for 2017, and the latest 
developments in the Group.

Senior management of the core operations were 
at hand to answer questions leading to an active 
and informative Q&A session. A separate press 
conference was held later followed by lunch.

Happenings
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CELEBRATING THE COLOURS OF 
MERDEKA AT GSC MELAWATI

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd (GSC) celebrated Merdeka and Malaysia Day with the launch of its latest 10-screen cinema at 
Melawati Mall on 24 August 2017. Proudly Malaysia-themed, the launch featured colours of the Jalur Gemilang, complete with flag-
themed popcorn boxes, TV screen displays and ticket stubs. To add to the celebrations, Datuk Yusof Haslam and the cast of the local 
blockbuster movie, Abang Long Fadil 2, met with fans on the opening day. As part of the launch activities, they autographed a special 
graffiti wall and purchased tickets from GSC’s e-Kiosk.

The brand new 10-screen cinema has a total seating capacity of more than 1,400. Featured halls are THX-certified, with Dolby Atmos 
sound systems and D-BOX motion seat technology. Coupled with smart laser projection for sharper and more vivid colours, the cinema 
delivers a truly immersive movie experience. A total of RM15.5 million has been invested by GSC to build this state-of-the–art multiplex.

GSC, Malaysia’s largest cinema exhibitor, operates a total of 383 screens in 44 locations across Malaysia and Vietnam, with 328 screens 
in 35 locations in Malaysia, and 55 screens in 9 locations in Vietnam through a partnership with Galaxy Studio.

CELEBRATING THE COLOURS OF 
MERDEKA AT GSC MELAWATI

Happenings
(cont’d)
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SNOW BRAND 
MATERNITY MILK 
FORMULA
FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd, an 80%-indirect subsidiary of PPB, launched Snow Brand 
Maternity, a nutritious premium milk formula, on 1 July 2017. The milk formula has a 
unique blend of nutrients that are essential for the development of brain functions.
Snow Brand Maternity milk formula has no added sugar and provides the additional 
nutritional support needed during pregnancy and while nursing. It is available at 
RM57.90 per tin including GST.
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GSC CYBER GAMES 
BLAZES ONTO THE 
BIG SCREEN

GSC Cyber Games 2017, Malaysia’s 
first ever eSports tournament, is 
a collaboration between Golden 
Screen Cinemas (GSC) and Garena 
Malaysia. The tournament kicked off 
on 13 July 2017 with FIFA Online 3 
(FO3), a popular free-to-play online 
football game published by Garena.

GSC’s digital projection technology, 
high-end audio systems and 
specially-designed halls for maximum 
viewing pleasure, allows Malaysia’s 
leading cinema chain to provide the 
most immersive gaming experience 
for both Garena’s audience and fans 
alike.

More than 60 teams vied for a combined prize 
pool of RM20,000. The tournament had three 
qualifying rounds held at GSC Queensbay 
Mall, GSC East Coast Mall and GSC Mid Valley 
Megamall in July and August, with the finale 
played live on 20 August 2017 on the GSC Maxx 
screen at the newly-opened GSC MyTOWN, 
home to the largest digital screen in Malaysia.

This marks the second collaboration between 
the two parties; GSC had previously hosted 
the FIFA Online 3 National Championships last 
October to rave reviews.
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Happenings
(cont’d)

JAPANESE FILM 
FESTIVAL

Japanese Film Festival
Golden Screen Cinemas Chief Executive Officer Koh Mei Lee delivers the welcome speech.

Japanese Film Festival Kuching 2017.

The 14th edition of the annual Japanese Film Festival was launched at GSC 
Pavilion KL on 5 September 2017. A total of 14 Japanese titles with English 
subtitles were screened. Japanese actor and filmmaker, Saitoh Takumi, was 
present at a special preview of the movie “Blank 13” which he directed.

The month-long celebration was held at various GSC cinemas in the Klang 
Valley from 7-13 September, viz GSC Mid Valley, GSC 1 Utama, GSC 
Pavilion KL, and GSC NU Sentral. Penang was the next location from 14-
17 September at GSC Gurney Plaza, followed by Kuching at GSC CityONE 
Megamall from 21–24 September and finally Kota Kinabalu at GSC Suria 
Sabah from 29 September–2 October.

GSC International Screens was the first in Malaysia to be dedicated to the 
screening of non-mainstream, art house and foreign language films. The 
GSC International Screens audience profile ranges from students to adults, 
comprising the middle to upper income group with a penchant for non-
mainstream movies.
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From left to right: Ms Chiharu Yabe (General Manager, Kampachi), Ms Deelaila Pakhalan (Representative, Astro A-List), Mr Jean Chen 
(Group Customer Development Manager, Coca-Cola Refreshments Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.), Ms Kung Suan Ai (Director of Marketing, Pavilion KL), 
Mr Orikasa Hiroyuki (Minister-Counsellor, Embassy of Japan in Malaysia), Mr Saitoh Takumi, Ms Koh Mei Lee (Chief Executive Officer, 
Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn. Bhd.), Mr Horikawa Koichi (Director, The Japan Foundation, Kuala Lumpur), Mr Matsushita Masahiro 
(Chairman of Culture Committee, The Japan Club of Kuala Lumpur), Mr Kawamura Takayuki (Representative, Mitsubishi Corporation, 
Kuala Lumpur branch), and Mr Devinder Singh (Manager, Marketing Department, Cinema Online).

From left to right: 
Mr Ho Hock Doong (Astro), 
Ms Tan Gaik Lian (GSC), 
Mr Horikawa Koichi (Director 
of Japan Foundation KL), 
and Mr Marcel Lariche 
(Cinema Online).

Mr Saitoh Takumi at the red carpet.

Welcome note and introduction
speech by Mr Horikawa Koichi.
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DIRECTORS’ 
TRAINING IN 2017

PPB conducted its annual in-house directors’ training programme on 
12 September 2017 which was attended by over 100 participants 
comprising directors, senior managers and officers of PPB group 
companies and affiliates.

The session started off with a briefing on the Malaysian Code on 
Corporate Governance 2017 (“MCCG 2017”) by Ms Samantha Tai, 
Chief Executive Officer of Boardroom Corporate Services (KL) Sdn 
Bhd. Samantha explained the key features and principles of the MCCG 
2017, the roles of the Board, and the essentials of good corporate 
governance practices.

The next topic was on business continuity management which was 
presented by Ms Sonia Ong, a Trainer from the Disaster Recovery 
Institute. Sonia shared with the participants the importance of a 
disaster recovery plan for business resilience, and the critical success 
factors to implement a business continuity management strategy.

The programme continued after lunch with a presentation 
entitled “The Challenge of Building Cyber Resilience” by Mr 
Jason Yuen, a partner at Ernst & Young Advisory Services 
Sdn Bhd. Jason provided an overview of cyber security 
issues and cyber threats, including the implications of 
recent security incidents. He also highlighted the challenges 
faced by organisations today, and how to shift from cyber 
security to cyber resilience.

The last item for the day was a talk entitled “Mental Hygiene” 
by Dr Paul Jambunathan, a consultant clinical psychologist 
at JC School of Medicine, Monash University Malaysia and 
Paul J Psychology Consultancy. Dr Jambunathan’s lively 
presentation highlighted the importance of maintaining 
healthy mental and emotional habits, and gave useful tips 
on managing stress.
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In conjunction with the Hari Raya Aidil Fitri celebrations 
this year, PPB staff visited the Little Yellow Flower (LYF) 
Foundation and joined them for their favourite KFC lunch on 
17 July 2017.

PPB also sponsored the English Literacy Programme for 
49 children in LYF, which commenced in July 2017 and is 
conducted three times a week. This programme aims to help 
the children get a good grounding in the English Language.

LYF is an NGO established by a renowned Malaysian artiste, 
Ms Angelica Lee Sinje, to help underprivileged children 
achieve a brighter future through feeding, education and 
transformation programmes. Currently, LYF has a day centre 
in Bukit OUG Townhouse, Kuala Lumpur where 49 children, 
the majority of whom are from primary schools, have their 
meals and are guided with their homework by ad-hoc 
volunteers at the centre.

HARI RAYA CELEBRATION WITH 
THE CHILDREN OF LITTLE 
YELLOW FLOWER FOUNDATION
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Great support from the public to contribute for a good cause.

BLOOD 
DONATION 
DRIVE 2017

With the aim of raising awareness on the importance of 
blood donation to save lives, Astro Malaysia in collaboration 
with Cheras LeisureMall, organised the KitaSama Blood 
Donation Drive on 16 & 17 September 2017. Held at the 
level 2 concourse, Cheras LeisureMall, the campaign drew 
positive response with 339 packs of blood collected.

On a separate occasion, Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn 
Bhd organised a Blood Donation Drive & Health Talk on 16 
August 2017 at its head office. The health talk was facilitated 
by Mr Ng Kar Foo, a dietician from the International Medical 
University who shed light on the link between nutrition and 
work productivity.

The blood donation drive was a success - highlighting the 
generous spirit of GSC staff who contributed more than 
50 packs of blood, an unprecedented and remarkable 
experience for GSC. With such an encouraging outcome, 
GSC can look forward to more blood donation drives and 
similar events in future.
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The Malaysia Book of Records certificate presentation to Cheras LeisureMall for ‘Biggest Mosaic 
Made of Crayons’, measuring 10.28 metres in length and 6.97 metres in height.

From left to right: En Muhammad Shukri Bin Hairon Nahar (Research Analyst, Malaysia of Book of 
Records), Mr Chew Hwei Yeow (Chief Operating Officer, Property Division, PPB Group Berhad), 
Ms Esther Chiok (Manager, Marketing & Promotion (Retail), Property Division, PPB Group Berhad), 
and Mr Anthony Chan (Marketing Director, Essential Blitz Sdn. Bhd. (Crayola Malaysia)).

Mock cheque presentation to SPCA Selangor.

From left to right: Ms Beatrice Chan (SPCA 
Committee Member, MARCOM), Ms Esther Chiok 
and Mr Chew Hwei Yeow.

Official measurement and evaluation by MBR officers: 
Cik Siti Hajar Johor and En Muhammad Shukri Bin Hairon Nahar.

ANIMAL TALES 
CHARITY PROGRAM
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Cheras LeisureMall was awarded the ‘Biggest Mosaic Made of 
Crayons’ in Malaysia by the Malaysia Book of Records (MBR) on 2 
August 2017.

The ‘Biggest Mosaic Made of Crayons’ record attempt was held in 
conjunction with the Animal Tales Charity Program in support of the 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) Selangor. 
This charity program was Cheras LeisureMall’s maiden animal 
welfare-driven initiative aimed at championing animal conservation 
and protection. It was also in alignment with Cheras LeisureMall’s 
commitment to promote community-driven activities by contributing 
and engaging with its surrounding community and society at large.

Artistically constructed at Level 2 Cravings Lane, Cheras LeisureMall, 
the giant mosaic, measuring 10.28 metres in length and 6.97 metres 
in height, depicts a harmonious group of animals living in the wild. 
The masterpiece was brought to life with 3 tonnes of recycled 
environmentally and child-friendly Crayola crayon pieces glued to 
2,270 mini mosaics. It was a result of a community engagement 
initiative, where more than 2,000 participants from all walks of life – 
from as young as a 4-year old child to an 80-year old participant came 
together with a common passion for animal welfare issues.

Held from 15 – 31 July 2017, with a participation fee of RM10 each, 
the participants built mini mosaics using the crayon pieces. The mini 
mosaics were assembled and repurposed to create the ‘Biggest 
Mosaic Made of Crayons’, which became an iconic showpiece at 
the mall. Through the community’s tremendous generosity, Cheras 
LeisureMall raised RM22,740, and together with PPB Group Berhad, 
the mall’s owner and operator, this initiative channelled a total of 
RM45,000 to SPCA Selangor.

Participants from all walks of life participated in Cheras LeisureMall’s attempt to create ‘Biggest 
Mosaic Made of Crayons’.

The unveiling of the ‘Biggest Mosaic Made of Crayons’ in Malaysia. 
VIPs accompanied by kids models in animal costumes. 

From left to right: Ms Esther Chiok, Cik Siti Hajar Johor (Research 
Journalist & Administration Executive, Malaysia Book of Records), 
Mr Tan Chee Leng (Senior Financial Controller, Property Division, 
PPB Group Berhad), Ms Beatrice Chan, Ms Artiste Crystal Lee, 
Mr Chew Hwei Yeow, En Muhammad Shukri Bin Hairon Nahar, 
Mr Anthony Chan and Ms Lim Siew Yee (Head of Development & 
Planning, Property Division, PPB Group Berhad).

Group photo with MBR officers, supporting partners and staff.
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Share Analysis

THE DOMESTIC 
EQUITY MARKET 
DECLINED AMID 
NON-RESIDENT 

OUTFLOWS
During the third quarter, the FBM KLCI declined by 0.5% to close at 1,755.6 points as at end-September (end-
June 2017: 1,763.7 points). The decline was due mainly to net selling activities by foreign investors, particularly 
towards the end of the quarter, in an environment of relatively low liquidity in the domestic equity market. This was 
the result of cautious investor sentiments that were driven by external factors, including heightened geopolitical 
concerns and uncertainties surrounding US monetary policy and political developments.

[Source : Bank Negara Malaysia website]

PPB’s share price closed lower at RM16.86 compared with RM17.16 in the preceding quarter and market 
capitalisation decreased to RM19,996 million. The average daily volume of PPB shares traded during the quarter 
decreased by 36.71% to 540,267 shares.
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PPB Share Price & FTSE Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite Index 
(FBM KLCI) Performance For 3Q 2017
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Share Analysis
(cont’d)
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3Q2017 2Q2017 % change

PPB share price (RM)

Closing price (high) 17.00 17.20 -1.16%

Closing price (low) 16.38 16.54 -0.97%

Month end closing price 16.86 17.16 -1.75%

Weighted share price 16.77 16.92 -0.91%

Market capitalisation (RM'million)  19,996  20,352 -1.75%

PPB share trading volume (Number of shares)

Daily volume (high) 1,947,600 2,619,900 -25.66%

Daily volume (low) 95,900 70,400 36.22%

Average daily volume 540,267 853,651 -36.71%

FBM KLCI

FBM KLCI closing (high)  1,789.86  1,792.35 -0.14%

FBM KLCI closing (low)  1,753.78  1,730.99 1.32%

FBM KLCI quarter end closing  1,755.58  1,763.67 -0.46%

FBM KLCI volume (Number of shares)

Daily volume (high)  182,227,900  412,517,200 -55.83%

Daily volume (low)  65,018,600  74,189,900 -12.36%

Average daily volume  104,099,579  136,305,200 -23.63%



Financial period/year ended
(All figures in RM million)

9 months 12 months

30.09.17 30.09.16 Change % 31.12.16

INCOME STATEMENT  

Revenue  3,168  3,163 0.2 4,186

Profit before tax  904  684 32.2 1,211

Profit for the period/year  858  601 42.8 1,107

Profit attributable to owners of the parent  830  549 51.2 1,045

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

Non-current assets 19,910 18,365 8.4 19,884

Current assets

Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  1,314  1,228 7.0 1,178

Others  1,642  1,672 (1.8) 1,641

Total current assets  2,956  2,900 1.9 2,819

Total assets 22,866 21,265 7.5 22,703

Equity

Share capital  1,192*  1,186 0.5 1,186

Reserves  19,884  18,310 8.6 19,787

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  21,076  19,496 8.1 20,973

Non-controlling interests  690  677 1.9 695

Total equity  21,766  20,173 7.9 21,668

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank borrowings  47  75 (37.3) 73

Deferred tax liabilities  91  97 (6.2) 99

Total non-current liabilities  138  172 (19.8) 172

Current liabilities

Short-term bank borrowings  538  519 3.7 455

Others  424  401 5.7 408

Total current liabilities  962  920 4.6 863

Total liabilities  1,100 1,092 0.7 1,035

Total equity and liabilities 22,866 21,265 7.5 22,703

*Note :
Pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”), the Company’s shares no longer have a par or nominal value with effect from 
31 January 2017. In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in Section 618 (2) of the Act, any amount standing to the credit 
of the share premium account becomes part of the Company’s share capital. Companies have 24 months from the commencement of 
the Act to utilise the credit for purposes as set out in Section 618 (3) of the Act. During the current financial period, the Company has not 
utilised the credit in the share premium account which has now become part of the share capital. There is no impact on the number of 
ordinary shares in issue or the relative entitlement of any of the members as a result of this transition.    

For The 3rd Quarter Of 2017
(The figures have not been audited)

Group Financial Highlights

18

QUARTERLY REPORT • 30 SEPTEMPER 2017



Group Financial Highlights

Financial period/year ended
(All figures in RM million)

9 months 12 months

30.09.17 30.09.16 31.12.16

RATIOS

Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent (%) 3.9 2.8 5.0 

Earnings per share (sen) 70.0 46.3 88.2 

Interest coverage (times) 48.6 37.0 49.4 

Current ratio (times) 3.1 3.2 3.3 

Total borrowings/Equity (%) 2.7 2.9 2.4 

Long-term borrowings/Equity (%) 0.2 0.4 0.3 

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)  17.8  16.4  17.7 

Net dividend per share (sen) 8.0 8.0 25.0 

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION

Share price (RM) 16.86 16.18 15.86

Market capitalisation (RM million) 19,996 19,189 18,810

PE ratio (times) 18.1 26.2 18.0 

For The 3rd Quarter Of 2017
(The figures have not been audited)
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PPB announced that the quarterly report for the 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2017 would be 
released on 24 August 2017.

• Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2017.

• PPB Board declared the payment of an interim single tier dividend of 8 sen per share for 
financial year ending 31 December 2017.

 The interim dividend was paid on 28 September 2017 to shareholders appearing in the 
Record of Depositors at the close of business on 11 September 2017.

• PPB announced the amount of financial assistance provided by subsidiaries of PPB for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2017.

AUGUST 2017

3rd Quarter 2017
ANNOUNCEMENTS

10
24

SEPTEMBER 2017

PPB announced the commencement of a members’ voluntary winding up of Minsec Properties 
Berhad, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB.

PPB announced that Tego Sdn Bhd (“Tego”), a 79.9%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB, 
entered into an Agreement for Transfer of Shares dated 20 September 2017 to dispose of 
its entire equity interest in Tefel Packaging Industries Co Ltd (“Tefel”) comprising 60 ordinary 
shares of Kyat 10,000/- each (“Proposed Disposal”). The Proposed Disposal is pending 
approval from the Myanmar Investment Commission.

20
11
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Individual Quarter
3 months ended 
30 September

Cumulative Quarter
 9 months ended 

30 September

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

Revenue 1,079,476 983,726 3,168,243 3,162,931 

Operating expenses (1,034,747) (902,810) (3,068,971) (2,973,009)

Other operating income 50,737 32,963 126,858 146,775 

Share of net profits less losses of associates 318,030 319,602 693,764 363,205 

Share of profit of joint venture 1,243 1,394 3,128 3,414 

Finance costs (6,706) (5,150) (19,111) (19,031)

Profit before tax 408,033 429,725 903,911 684,285 

Tax expense (8,762) (28,274) (45,437) (82,824)

Profit for the period 399,271 401,451 858,474 601,461 

Attributable to :

Owners of the parent 381,966 381,445 829,522 548,965 

Non-controlling interests 17,305 20,006 28,952 52,496 

Profit for the period 399,271 401,451 858,474 601,461 

Basic earnings per share (sen) 32.22 32.18 69.97 46.31

 
(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for 

the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements 
For The Period Ended 30 September 2017 

Quarterly Report
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Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income 
For The Period Ended 30 September 2017

Individual Quarter
3 months ended 
30 September

Cumulative Quarter
 9 months ended 

30 September

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

Profit for the period 399,271 401,451 858,474 601,461 

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (278,476) 484,633 (1,025,841) (605,599)

Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 53,926 39,312 208,959 22,821 

Share of associates’ other comprehensive income 74,880 (30,750) 386,209 (114,726)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 249,601 894,646 427,801 (96,043)

Attributable to :

Owners of the parent 235,390 865,757 410,887 (141,936)

Non-controlling interests 14,211 28,889 16,914 45,893 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 249,601 894,646 427,801 (96,043)
 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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As at 
30-Sep-17

RM’000

As at 
31-Dec-16

RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,355,485  1,353,204 

Investment properties  201,155  194,455 

Biological assets  2,868  3,364 

Goodwill  73,704  73,704 

Other intangible assets  2,417  3,233 

Land held for property development  85,268  84,923 

Investments in associates  17,475,276  17,662,449 

Investment in joint venture  64,083  65,418 

Other investments  648,815  440,356 

Deferred tax assets  1,111  2,771 

19,910,182 19,883,877 

Current Assets   

Inventories  695,573  620,464 

Biological assets  17,534  19,417 

Other intangible assets  16,821  14,850 

Receivables  882,013  952,821 

Derivative financial instruments  4,106  3,276 

Current tax assets  15,214  5,985 

Cash, bank balances, deposits and short-term fund placements  1,314,288  1,178,261 

 2,945,549  2,795,074 

Assets classified as held for sale  10,503  23,759 

 2,956,052  2,818,833 

TOTAL ASSETS  22,866,234  22,702,710 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  1,192,215  1,185,500 

Reserves  19,883,855  19,787,090 

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  21,076,070  20,972,590 

Non-controlling interests  689,530  695,143 

Total equity  21,765,600  21,667,733 

Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position
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Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Financial Position (Cont’d)

As at 
30-Sep-17

RM’000

As at 
31-Dec-16

RM’000

Non-current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 47,273 72,918 

Deferred tax liabilities 91,489 99,266 

 138,762  172,184 

Current Liabilities

Payables  402,405  377,726 

Derivative financial instruments  16,204  5,221 

Short-term borrowings  538,313  455,086 

Current tax liabilities  3,898  24,760 

 960,820  862,793 

Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale  1,052  - 

 961,872  862,793 

Total liabilities  1,100,634  1,034,977 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  22,866,234  22,702,710 

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM) 17.78 17.69

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity
For The Period Ended 30 September 2017

Non-distributable Distributable

Share
capital

RM’000

Share
premium

RM’000

Revaluation
reserve
RM’000

Exchange
translation

reserve
RM’000

Fair
value

reserve
RM’000

Hedge
reserve
RM’000

Capital
reserve
RM’000

Retained
earnings

RM’000

Attributable to
owners of
the parent

RM’000

Non- 
controlling

interests
RM’000

Total
equity

RM’000

9 months ended 30 September 2017

At 1 January 2017 1,185,500  6,715  39,511 3,099,410 9,442 (51,000)  128,920  16,554,092 20,972,590  695,143  21,667,733 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) - - - (720,763) 208,959 52,242 40,927 829,522 410,887 16,914 427,801 

Transfer of reserves - - (441) - - - 5,622 (5,181)  -  -  - 

Transfer pursuant to Companies Act 2016 (Note) 6,715 (6,715) - - - - -  -  -  -  - 

Dividend - - - - - - - (296,375) (296,375) (20,308) (316,683)

Acquisition of shares in a subsidiary - - - - - - -  -  - (2,219) (2,219)

Changes in equity interest in an associate - - - - - - - (11,032) (11,032)  - (11,032)

At 30 September 2017 1,192,215 - 39,070 2,378,647 218,401 1,242 175,469 17,071,026 21,076,070 689,530 21,765,600 

9 months ended 30 September 2016

At 1 January 2016 1,185,500  6,715  40,477 2,729,110 (3,729) (11,516)  165,798  15,804,622  19,916,977  635,594  20,552,571 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) - -  - (671,374) 22,821 (26,472) (15,876) 548,965 (141,936) 45,893 (96,043)

Transfer of reserves - - (861) - - - 5,599 (4,454) 284 (284)  - 

Issue of shares to a non-controlling interest - -  - - - -  -  -  - 7,873 7,873 

Acquisition of shares in a subsidiary - -  - - - -  - 5,569 5,569 (7,118) (1,549)

Disposal of shares in a subsidiary - -  - - - -  -  -  - (463) (463)

Changes in equity interest in an associate - -  - - - -  - 11,770 11,770  - 11,770 

Dividends - -  - - - -  - (296,375) (296,375) (4,525) (300,900)

At 30 September 2016 1,185,500 6,715 39,616 2,057,736 19,092 (37,988) 155,521 16,070,097 19,496,289 676,970 20,173,259 

Note :
Pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies Act 2016 (“Act”), the Company’s shares no longer have a par or nominal value with effect from 31 January 2017. In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in Section 618 (2) of the Act, any amount standing to the credit of the share 
premium account becomes part of the Company’s share capital. Companies have 24 months from the commencement of the Act to utilise the credit for purposes as set out in Section 618 (3) of the Act. During the current financial period, the Company has not utilised the credit in the share 
premium account which has now become part of the share capital. There is no impact on the number of ordinary shares in issue or the relative entitlement of any of the members as a result of this transition.

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016, 
and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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9 months ended 
30 September

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 903,911 684,285 

Adjustments :

Non-cash items (581,090) (247,854)

Non-operating items (23,399) (18,179)

Operating profit before working capital changes 299,422 418,252 

Working capital changes :-

Net change in current assets (110,438) 69,059 

Net change in current liabilities 34,837 (166,233)

Cash generated from operations 223,821 321,078 

Tax paid (81,181) (55,533)

Net cash generated from operating activities 142,640 265,545 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,
 biological assets and other intangible assets

(131,709) (98,252)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 
 and assets held for sale

36,392 25,197

Purchase of investments (20,707) (4,399)

Dividends received 272,109 290,413 

Income from short-term fund placements 9,360 14,618 

Interest received 11,593 14,161 

Repayment from/(Advances to) associates 68,460 (44,004)

Distribution of profits from joint venture 3,843 3,578 

Other investing activities 4,208 4,056 

Net cash generated from investing activities 253,549 205,368 

Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows 
For The Period Ended 30 September 2017
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Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows 
For The Period Ended 30 September 2017 (Cont’d) 

9 months ended 
30 September

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Bank borrowings 84,400 (124,615)

Interest paid (19,286) (19,135)

Dividend paid (316,683) (300,900)

Shares issued to non-controlling interests of a subsidiary  - 7,873 

Net cash used in financing activities (251,569) (436,777)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 144,620 34,136 

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 1,177,203 1,196,309 

Effect of exchange rate changes (8,093) (3,000)

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 1,313,730 1,227,445 

Cash and cash equivalents represented by :

Cash and bank balances 281,838 276,854 

Bank deposits 330,711 319,379 

Short-term fund placements 701,739 632,234 

Bank overdrafts (558) (1,022)

1,313,730 1,227,445 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2016, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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A. Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 - Paragraph 16

A1.  Accounting policies 
 The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting 

Standard (“FRS”) FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”). 

 The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 except 
for the adoption of the following Amendments to FRSs that are effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2017 :

Amendments to FRS 107 Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to FRS 112 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

Amendments to FRS 12 Annual Improvements to FRS Standards 2014 - 2016 Cycle
  
 The adoption of the above Amendments to FRSs does not have any significant financial impact on the Group.

A2. Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations
The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors. 

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow
 There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash 

flows of the Group during the current financial period to-date under review.

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates 
 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the previous financial year which have a material effect in the 

current interim period.

A5. Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities 
 There were no issuances or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as 

treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period to-date.

A6. Dividends paid
 

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

30-Sep-17
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
9 months ended

30-Sep-17
RM’000

Dividends paid on ordinary shares

FY2016 : Final single tier dividend - 17 sen per share - 201,535 

FY2017 : Interim single tier dividend - 8 sen per share 94,840 94,840 

94,840 296,375 

Notes
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A7.  Segmental reporting
Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the period ended 30 September 2017 is as follows :   
        

Business segments:
All figures in RM’000

Grains and 
agribusiness

Consumer
products

Film exhibition
and distribution

Environmental
engineering
and utilities

Property
Investments

in equities
Other

operations
Elimination Total

REVENUE

External revenue 2,116,621 516,432 355,413 67,781 29,292 8,626 74,078 - 3,168,243 

Inter-segment sales 118,442 1,541 - 5 1,993 - 23,126 (145,107) - 

Total revenue 2,235,063 517,973 355,413 67,786 31,285 8,626 97,204 (145,107) 3,168,243 

RESULTS

Segment results 124,637 26,074 42,953 2,819 4,812 8,626 (1,127) - 208,794 

Share of associates' profits less losses 49,709 (1,345) 7,969 2,963 3,548 - 630,920 - 693,764 

Share of joint venture's profit - - - 3,128 - - - - 3,128 

Interest income 11,671 

Income from short-term fund placements 18,756 

Finance costs (19,111)

Unallocated corporate expenses (13,091)

Profit before tax 903,911 

ASSETS

Segment assets 2,337,137 450,193 336,392 64,623 332,023 635,886 104,906 (317) 4,260,843 

Investments in associates 419,345 29,154 175,216 50,215 188,373 - 16,612,973 - 17,475,276 

Investment in joint venture - - - 64,083 - - - - 64,083 

Bank deposits and short-term fund
 placements

1,032,450 

Tax assets 16,325 

Other unallocated corporate assets 17,257 

Total assets 22,866,234 

Notes (Cont’d)

A8. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period
 There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period.

A9. Changes in the composition of the Group
 There were no changes in the composition of the Group arising from business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinued operations for the interim period under review, except for the following :
 a) Cathay Theatres (Sarawak) Sdn Bhd, a dormant 100%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB which commenced a members’ voluntary winding up on 17 November 2015, was dissolved on 6 June 2017 and has accordingly ceased to be a subsidiary of PPB.
 b) Kembang Developments Sdn Bhd, a dormant 100%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB which commenced a members’ voluntary winding up on 1 September 2016, was dissolved on 11 July 2017 and has accordingly ceased to be a subsidiary of PPB.
 c) On 11 September 2017, Minsec Properties Berhad, an inactive wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB, commenced a members’ voluntary winding up pursuant to Section 439(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016. The winding up is in progress.
 d)  Tego Sdn Bhd (“Tego”), a 79.9%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB, entered into an Agreement for Transfer of Shares dated 20 September 2017 to dispose of its entire equity interest in Tefel Packaging Industries Co Ltd (“Tefel”)  

comprising 60 ordinary shares of Kyat 10,000/- each (“Proposed Disposal”). The Proposed Disposal is pending approval from the Myanmar Investment Commission.
 e) Solar Status Sdn Bhd, a dormant 100%-owned indirect subsidiary of PPB which commenced a members’ voluntary winding up on 16 November 2016, was dissolved on 25 August 2017 and has accordingly ceased to be an indirect subsidiary of PPB.
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A10. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets 
 There were no changes in contingent assets and contingent liabilities since the end of the last annual reporting period.

A11. Capital commitments
 Authorised capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial report as at 30 September 2017 were as follows :

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment and investment properties  

 - contracted 42,746 

 - not contracted 370,287 

 413,033 

Other capital commitments

 - contracted 147,915 

560,948 

A12. Significant related party transactions
 Significant related party transactions during the period ended 30 September 2017 were as follows :

RM’000

Transactions with associates

 - Management fees income 443 

 - Film rental income 2,708 

 - Interest income 2,610 

 - Purchase of goods 24,436 

Transactions with a subsidiary of the ultimate holding company

 - Sales of goods 8,525 

Transactions with subsidiaries of associates

 - Purchase of goods 174,449 

 - Sales of goods 53,129 

 - Rental income 2,706 

 - Security and other service fees expense 10,685 

 - Marketing fees income 1,446 

 - Supervision fees income 1,076 

 - Charter hire of vessels 58,514 

Notes (Cont’d)
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B. BMSB Listing Requirements (Part A of Appendix 9B)

B1. Analysis of performance for the financial period to-date
 The Group reported total revenue of RM1.08 billion in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM984 million), up 10% from a year ago. All major 

business segments recorded higher revenue in the quarter under review. For 3Q2017, pre-tax profit of the Group was at RM408 
million, 5% lower than RM430 million recorded a year ago. 

 For 9M2017, Group revenue was broadly unchanged at RM3.17 billion (9M2016 : RM3.16 billion). Higher revenue from Grains 
and agribusiness segment as well as Consumer products segment were partially offset by lower revenue from other business 
segments. Pre-tax profit for 9M2017 was at RM904 million (9M2016 : RM684 million), 32% higher than that achieved in 
9M2016, this was mainly attributable to a significant increase in contribution from Wilmar, which recorded a net profit of 
USD792 million (9M2016 : USD411 million).

 Group financial performance by business segment

3Q2017 3Q2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

Grains and agribusiness 779,992 687,468 92,524 13%

Consumer products 170,314 152,589 17,725 12%

Film exhibition and distribution 107,779 105,033 2,746 3%

Environmental engineering and utilities 22,845 32,498 (9,653) (30%)

Property 10,273 11,437 (1,164) (10%)

Investments and Other operations 33,663 30,992 2,671 9%

Elimination (45,390) (36,291) (9,099)

Total revenue 1,079,476 983,726 95,750 10%

9M2017 9M2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue

Grains and agribusiness 2,235,063 2,143,964 91,099 4%

Consumer products 517,973 466,792 51,181 11%

Film exhibition and distribution 355,413 366,856 (11,443) (3%)

Environmental engineering and utilities 67,786 149,253 (81,467) (55%)

Property 31,285 43,725 (12,440) (28%)

Investments and Other operations 105,830 107,488 (1,658) (2%)

Elimination (145,107) (115,147) (29,960)

Total revenue 3,168,243 3,162,931 5,312 (0%)

Notes (Cont’d)
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Notes (Cont’d)

3Q2017 3Q2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

Grains and agribusiness 68,244 88,175 (19,931) (23%)

Consumer products 7,590 7,805 (215) (3%)

Film exhibition and distribution 6,805 7,843 (1,038) (13%)

Environmental engineering and utilities 258 779 (521) (67%)

Property 588 1,371 (783) (57%)

Investments and Other operations 4,822 2,836 1,986 70%

Total segment results 88,307 108,809 (20,502) (19%)

Share of associates and joint venture’s profits 
 less losses

319,273 320,996 (1,723) (1%)

Interest income, finance costs, income from short- 
 term fund placements and unallocated expenses

453 (80) 533 >100%

Total profit before tax 408,033 429,725 (21,692) (5%)

9M2017 9M2016 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results

Grains and agribusiness 124,637 204,932 (80,295) (39%)

Consumer products 26,074 15,361 10,713 70%

Film exhibition and distribution 42,953 57,684 (14,731) (26%)

Environmental engineering and utilities 2,819 6,517 (3,698) (57%)

Property 4,812 16,815 (12,003) (71%)

Investments and Other operations 7,499 20,436 (12,937) (63%)

Total segment results 208,794 321,745 (112,951) (35%)

Share of associates and joint venture’s profits 
 less losses

696,892 366,619 330,273 90%

Interest income, finance costs, income from short- 
 term fund placements and unallocated expenses

(1,775) (4,079) 2,304 56%

Total profit before tax 903,911 684,285 219,626 32%

 

 Grains and agribusiness

 Grains and agribusiness segment revenue increased by 13% to RM780 million in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM687 million), mainly 
attributed to higher sales volume and contribution from additional capacity at the southern Vietnam mill which commenced 
production in July 2017. Segment profit decreased by 23% to RM68 million (3Q2016 : RM88 million) mainly attributable to 
foreign exchange translation loss and lower profit margin as a result of higher raw material costs in the flour and feed divisions.

 Segment revenue for the first nine months of 2017 was marginally higher at RM2.24 billion (9M2016 : RM2.14 billion) primarily 
driven by higher feed sales volume and selling price in Malaysia. Segment profit was 39% lower at RM125 million (9M2016 : 
RM205 million), mainly due to lower profit margin of flour and feed.
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Notes (Cont’d)

 
 Consumer products

 Consumer products segment revenue grew by 12% to RM170 million in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM153 million), mainly driven by 
increase in sales volume and selling prices of edible oils as well as higher revenue from the bakery division. Segment profit 
was lower by 3% to RM7.6 million (3Q2016 : RM7.8 million). In 3Q2016, there was a gain on disposal of land and building of 
RM3 million. Excluding the gain, segment profit was higher by RM2.8 million mainly due to higher revenue from edible oils.

 For 9M2017, segment revenue increased by 11% to RM518 million (9M2016 : RM467 million) contributed by higher revenue 
from edible oils, bakery products as well as other in-house and agency products. Segment profit was at RM26 million (9M2016 
: RM15 million), mainly attributed to a gain on sale of land and building of RM8 million, and lower advertising and promotional 
expenses incurred in the bakery division. 

 Film exhibition and distribution

 Film exhibition and distribution  segment revenue increased by 3% to RM108 million in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM105 million) 
supported by more blockbuster movies released in 3Q2017. Segment profit was however lower by 13% to RM6.8 million in 
3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM7.8 million), mainly due to increased film exhibition operating costs and lower contribution from film 
distribution with weaker titles released.

 For 9M2017, segment revenue was lower by 3% to RM355 million (9M2016 : RM367 million). This was mainly due to the 
significantly stronger Chinese New Year and local titles released in 1Q2016 which was not repeated in 1Q2017. Profit for 
9M2017 was lower at RM43 million (9M2016 : RM58 million), mainly due to lower admissions resulting from the weaker movie 
content and increased film exhibition operating costs, mitigated by increase in average ticket prices, improved concession 
sales and screen advertising income.

 Environmental engineering and utilities

 Revenue was lower by 30% to RM23 million for 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM32 million). Segment profit was also lower at RM0.3 
million (3Q2016 : RM0.8 million).

 For 9M2017, revenue was lower by 55% to RM68 million (9M2016 : RM149 million), due to the completion of environmental 
engineering projects secured in 2016. The new projects secured during the year are expected to contribute towards the 4th 
quarter of 2017. Segment profit decreased by 57% to RM2.8 million (9M2016 : RM6.5 million) in line with the lower revenue.

 Property

 Property segment revenue was lower at RM10 million in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM11 million) due mainly to lower project 
management fees, and rental income from investment properties. In tandem with the lower revenue, segment profit decreased 
by 57% to RM0.6 million in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM1.4 million). 

 For 9M2017, revenue was lower by 28% at RM31 million (9M2016 : RM44 million). This was mainly due to the completion of the 
Taman Tanah Aman project in 2016, lower rental income as well as lower project management fees. Consequently, segment 
profit decreased by 71% to RM4.8 million (9M2016 : RM17 million).

 Investments and Other operations

 The combined segment revenue increased by 9% in 3Q2017 to RM34 million (3Q2016 : RM31 million), primarily due to higher 
sales volume achieved by the chemical trading and manufacturing division as well as higher dividend income received. In 
3Q2017, segment profit increased by 70% to RM4.8 million (9M2016 : RM2.8 million) mainly attributable to higher dividend 
income. 

 9M2017 segment revenue was at RM106 million (9M2016 : RM107 million) as higher dividend income was offset by lower 
revenue from the packaging division. Segment profit was lower at RM7.5 million for 9M2017 (9M2016 : RM20 million), mainly 
due to a gain on disposal of factory land and building of RM7.3 million recorded in 9M2016 and lower sales of higher profit 
margin products in the chemical trading and manufacturing division.

Quarterly Report

33

QUARTERLY REPORT • 30 SEPTEMPER 2017



 Share of associates and joint venture’s profits less losses

 The Group’s share of associates and joint venture profits was at RM319 million in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : RM321 million). Profit 
contribution from Wilmar International Limited (“Wilmar”), our main associate, was at RM292 million in 3Q2017 (3Q2016 : 
RM293 million). 

 Riding on the strong set of results in the first half of 2017, profit contribution from Wilmar increased significantly to RM631 
million for 9M2017 (9M2016 : RM304 million).

B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter
3Q2017 2Q2017 Variance

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Segment results
Grains and agribusiness 68,244 19,780 48,464 >100%
Consumer products 7,590 5,614 1,976 35%
Film exhibition and distribution 6,805 16,125 (9,320) (58%)
Environmental engineering and utilities 258 1,526 (1,268) (83%)
Property 588 1,660 (1,072) (65%)
Investments and Other operations 4,822 2,693 2,129 79%

Total segment results 88,307 47,398 40,909 86%
Share of associates and joint venture’s profits 
 less losses

319,273 59,215 260,058 >100%

Interest income, finance costs, income from short- 
 term fund placements and unallocated expenses

453 (305) 758 >100%

Total profit before tax 408,033 106,308 301,725 >100%

 Group pre-tax profit was higher at RM408 million in 3Q2017 (2Q2017 : RM106 million) due mainly to : 
 a) higher profit contribution from Wilmar of RM292 million in the current quarter (2Q2017 : RM44 million); and
 b) higher Grains and agribusiness segment profit mainly due to lower raw material costs for the flour and feed milling divisions. 
 
B3. Prospects for the current financial year
 The Malaysian economy is on track to register stronger growth, with an official forecast range of 5.2 - 5.7% in 2017. Domestic 

demand is expected to remain as the key source of growth, supported by a continued expansion in both private sector 
expenditure and public sector spending. The external sector will provide additional impetus to the economy, benefitting from 
the improvement in global growth.

 Although the flour markets in Malaysia, Indonesia and Vietnam remain competitive, Grains and agribusiness segment is 
expected to perform satisfactorily. Performance of the Consumer products segment is expected to remain stable. The business 
of Film exhibition and distribution segment will continue to be driven by the newly-opened cinemas in Malaysia and Vietnam; 
and the movie title releases for the rest of the year. Environmental engineering and utilities segment will continue to focus on 
timely completion of its on-going projects and participate in tendering for prospective projects. The launching of the mixed 
development project in Taman Megah, Petaling Jaya in November 2017 is expected to contribute positively in the coming 
financial year. 

 In summary, the Group’s main business segments are expected to perform satisfactorily in 2017; and the overall Group 
financial results will continue to be supported by the business performance of Wilmar.

B4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit
 Not applicable.

Notes (Cont’d)
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Notes (Cont’d)

B5. Profit before tax

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

30-Sep-17
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
9 months ended

30-Sep-17
RM’000

Profit before tax is stated after crediting :

Dividend income 3,347 8,625

Fair value gain on derivatives 28,636 49,487

Foreign exchange gain 2,943 12,999

Interest income 4,593 11,671

Income from short-term fund placements 6,607 18,756

Rental income 1,092 3,458

Gain on disposal of land and building - 7,974

Profit before tax is stated after charging :

Allowance for doubtful debts and receivables written off (326) (925)

Depreciation and amortisation (30,253) (102,439)

Fair value loss on derivatives 8,745 (9,119)

Foreign exchange loss (4,638) (20,947)

Inventories written down 6 (1,517)

Interest expense (6,706) (19,111)

B6. Tax expense

Individual Quarter 
3 months ended

30-Sep-17
RM’000

Cumulative Quarter 
9 months ended

30-Sep-17
RM’000

Taxation comprises :

Malaysian taxation

Current 14,953  49,321 

Deferred (5,212) (7,820)

9,741  41,501 

Foreign taxation

Current 1,130 3,617

Deferred 1,753 4,165

12,624 49,283 

Under/(Over) provision in prior year

Current (407) (375)

Deferred (3,455) (3,471)

8,762  45,437 

 The effective tax rate is lower than the average statutory rate for the period mainly due to recognition of previously unrecognised 
tax losses of a subsidiary. 
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B7. Status of corporate proposals
 There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 16 November 2017.

B8. Group borrowings
 Total Group borrowings as at 30 September 2017 are as follows :    

Total
RM’000

Secured
RM’000

Unsecured
RM’000

Long-term bank borrowings  76,940  76,940  - 

Long-term bank loans (USD)  11,243  11,243  - 

Long-term bank loans (VND) (40,910) (40,910)  - 

Repayments due within the next 12 months  47,273  47,273  - 

Short-term bank borrowings

Bills payable  69,800  - 69,800 

Bills payable (IDR)  24,387  -  24,387 

Bills payable (USD)  15,254  -  15,254 

Short-term loans  450  -  450 

Short-term loans (USD)  161,331  -  161,331 

Short-term loans (IDR)  115,255  -  115,255 

Short-term loans (VND)  110,368  -  110,368 

Current portion of long-term loans  40,910  40,910  - 

 537,755  40,910  496,845 

Bank overdrafts  558  -  558 

 538,313  40,910  497,403 

B9. Material litigation
 There was no material litigation as at 16 November 2017.    

B10. Dividends
 The Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the third quarter under review.

 Dividends paid for financial year 2016 and up to the date of this report are as follows :    

Financial Year Type (all single tier) Amount per share Payment date

2016 Interim dividend 8 sen 28 September 2016

2016 Final dividend 17sen 25 May 2017

2017 Interim dividend 8 sen 28 September 2017

B11. Earnings per share
 The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group’s profit for the current financial period attributable to 

owners of the parent by 1,185,499,882 ordinary shares in issue during the period.

 There is no diluted earnings per share for the current quarter or financial period to-date as there were no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares.

Notes (Cont’d)
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B12. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
 There was no qualification in the audit report on the preceding annual financial statements.

B13. Realised and unrealised profits/losses
 The retained profits of the Group are analysed as follows :

As at
30-Sep-17

RM'000

As at
31-Dec-16

RM'000

Total retained profits/(accumulated losses) of the Company and its subsidiaries :

- Realised  13,155,644  13,022,777 

- Unrealised (109,003) (98,796)

 13,046,641  12,923,981 

Total share of retained profits/(accumulated losses) from associates :

- Realised  265,439  210,443 

- Unrealised (1,320) (1,292)

- Wilmar International Limited ("Wilmar") *  6,094,958  5,734,364 

Total share of retained profits from joint venture :

- Realised  9,846  10,028 

 19,415,564  18,877,524 

Less : Consolidation adjustments (2,344,538) (2,323,432)

Total Group retained profits as per consolidated financial statements  17,071,026  16,554,092 

 * Wilmar is not required to disclose the breakdown of realised and unrealised profits under the Singapore Financial Reporting 
Standards and the Singapore Companies Act, Cap 50. As the breakdown may be considered price-sensitive information, it 
would not be appropriate for Wilmar to selectively disclose such information to any particular shareholder.

 Kuala Lumpur          By Order of the Board
 23 November 2017         Mah Teck Keong

            Company Secretary
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